
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Acting Area Manager: John 
Woolmer 
Tel: 214 3235 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Wykebeck Day Centre, Wykebck Valley Road on 

Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 at 6.00 pm (Map attached) 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

R Brett - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
R Pryke - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 
A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 
R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

 
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

 
Co-optees 

 
Graham Moore - Harehills Forum 
Pearl McArdle - Richmond Hill Forum 
Mr Andrew 
Armstrong 

- Gipton Forum 

Daryl Jackson - Harehills Forum 
Mick Dodds - Seacroft & Killingbeck Forum 
Valerie Allen - Burmantofts Forum 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 24 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
Time - 10 mins 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2007. 
 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  WELLBEING (REVENUE) BUDGET - 2007/08 
OUTTURN AND PLANS FOR 2008/09 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Time 15 Mins – (Executive Function) 
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

  WELLBEING CAPITAL UPDATE AND SCHEME 
PROPOSAL 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Time - 10 Mins – (Executive Function) 
 

15 - 
24 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRES - PROGRESS ON A 
LOCAL PRICING AND DISCOUNTS POLICY 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Time - 20 Mins – (Executive Function) 
 
 

25 - 
38 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY CONSULTATIVE FORUMS 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Time - 10 Mins – (Executive Function) 
 
 

39 - 
64 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 12 March at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Wykebeck Day Centre, Wykebeck Valley Road, 
Leeds 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, R Brett, 
R Harington, D Hollingsworth, G Hyde and 
V Morgan 

 
 
 

46 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted a late appendix to Item 10, 
Wellbeing (Capital) Budget – Project Approvals.  The appendix was not 
available at the time of agenda despatch and was admitted to the agenda to 
prevent any further undue delay to funds being released. 
 

47 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Hollingsworth and Hyde declared a personal interst in Item 12, 
East and South East Leeds (EASEL) Regeneration Scheme Update due to 
their respective positions on the East North East ALMO.  Minute No. 43 
refers. 
 

48 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Pryke and 
Taylor. 
 

49 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

50 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2007, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

51 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No.41 – Community Voices Project Update – Radio Asian Fever 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 

 

It was reported that Wellbeing Funds had now been released and 
authorisation had been given for the release of monies from the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Fund. 
 

52 East Leeds FM  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
gave the Committee an update on East Leeds FM.  East Leeds FM was a 
community engagement project led by Heads Together and was targeted at 
younger people across East Leeds.  The project had previously received the 
Committee’s support. 
 
The Chair welcomed Adrian St Clair of Heads Together to the meeting.  He 
was accompanied by several participants of the East Leeds FM project to give 
a presentation on their work. 
 
It was reported that East Leeds FM had been operating since 2003 and 
usually provided 2 broadcasting periods a year.  Over 2,950 people had been 
involved in broadcasting and following the last broadcast, there had been over 
26,000 listeners.  The project had received funding from a variety of sources 
and had also commenced podcasting.  Members listened to an extract from a 
recent podcast. 
 
Adrian St Clair invited some of the young people involved with East Leeds FM 
to share their experiences.  Issues highlighted included opportunity for work 
experience, work in and with schools and visits to the ITV studios. 
 
It was further reported that East Leeds FM had been used by a multi-cultural 
community and had involved people from the ages of 3 to 87 in its broadcasts.  
Members were informed 
[...]
 property. 

• Tenants not being offered ‘like for like’ properties. 

• People should not have to move. 

• Could plans be changed to build around existing properties? 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That progress against the EASEL initiative be noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be brought to a future meeting of the Area 
 Committee in to address local residents concerns and questions. 
 

54 North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership  
 

The joint report of the Divisional Commander (North East Leeds Police 
Division) and Acting East Area Manager explained the role of the new North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership (DCSP) and how the role of 
Tasking Teams would be strengthened.  Members were asked to nominate a 
representative to participate on the DCSP. The Committee was reminded of 
changes to Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs) which was reported at the 
October meeting.   
 
The Chair welcomed Inspectors Jim Croft and Tony Reed to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the DCSP would work with Thematic Problem Solving 
Groups and Neighbourhood Management Tasking Teams which would cover 
the 8 NPT ward areas.  Partnership tasking teams would deal with crime and 
grime issues. 
 
In response to a question of whether the nomination to the DCSP had to be 
an Elected Member, it was reported that as the DCSP would consist of key 
stakeholders who held strategic responsibility within their respective 
organisations and had the power to influence and make decisions, it would be 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 

 

appropriate to appoint an Elected Member.  Members expressed concern that 
their should be public representation and it was reported that there would be 
involvement for non Councillor representatives.  Local tasking meetings would 
also take account of issues raised and complaints. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the appointments made to Inspectors for each of the new ward 
 based N
[...]
LEGI programme aimed to 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 

 

engage with individuals to create self employment and businesses; to work 
with existing business and to engage investors and promote the area. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Catalyst Centres – There were 2 in East Leeds, Harehills and East 
Leeds Family Learning Centre 

• The WykeBECC Centre which had links to David Young Academy 

• Now schemes were up and running, a network was beginning to 
develop. 

• Involvement of the ALMOs and Housing Associations 

• Focus on those who were in receipt of incapacity benefits 

• Education ambassadors  to stimulate changes to the curriculum. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a further report be brought to the Area Committee in six months. 
 

59 Intensive Neighbourhod Management Progress Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with an update on how the Intensive 
Neighbourhood Management (INM) programme was progressing.  The report 
detailed the INM Clusters across the East Inner Area and the activities carried 
out in those areas. 
 
Members attention was brought to the success of clean ups in the area, 
demonstrated by independent ‘grime’ surveys taken in the INM 
neighbourhoods. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the report and the successful impact that Intensive 

Neighbourhood Management (INM) is beginning to have through co-
ordination by local Neighbourhood Managers be noted. 

 
(2) That the intention to bring the spending programmes for INM clusters 

for Area Committee endorsement in 2008/09 be noted. 
 

60 Area Management Review  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
detailed proposals agreed by the Executive Board to make amendments to 
Area Committee responsibilities.   
 
It was reported that the review gave an opportunity to re-focus Area 
Management and the report detailed proposed structural changes.  There 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 

 

would be no impact on Members in terms of resources and reference was 
made to the report prepared by Councillor Chapman for the Executive Board. 
 
Members attention was brought to enhanced responsibilities which were 
linked to key themes in the draft Leeds Strategic Plan and to local partnership 
working arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the recommended changes to Area Committee responsibilities 
 and working arrangements and the proposed timetable be agreed. 
 
(2) That the recommended way forward for local partnership working 
 arrangements be agreed. 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 30 January 2008 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:     30th January 2008 
 
Subject: Wellbeing (Revenue) Budget – 2007/08 Outturn and Plans for 2008/09 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

 

Executive Summary: 

           This report presents the Area Committee with a projected outturn for the 2007/08 
Wellbeing (revenue) Budget.  

 
The report also seeks approval to pre-allocate the anticipated Wellbeing Budget 
for 2008/09 into known workstream priorities and existing contractual 
commitments. 
 
The report also asks for approval to employ a temporary officer to develop the 
new Community Center portfolio for the Area Committee so that sustainable local 
management arrangements are in place for each centre, a long-term business and 
investment plan is in place for each centre and support is given to local 
groups/people to develop community activities, including identification and 
support in obtaining grant funding. The post would be joint funded by local Safer 
Stornger Communities Fund (SSCF). 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 
[...]
s policy 

• To work closely with Schools to ensure the programme of activities provided in 
the centres complements and helps deliver Extended Schools/Services.  

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 There are no additional implications for Council policy and governance 
 
5.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
5.2  There are no resource implications other than those to be met by the Area 

Committee’s Wellbeing Budget and possible match-funding of the Community 
Facilities post by Safer Stronger Communities Fund (managed by the Area Manager). 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Area Committee is requested to: 
 

a) Note the projected spend of Wellbeing revenue budget available in 2007/08 
 

b) Approve, subject to confirmation of availability of funding, the pre-allocation of 
the anticipated Wellbeing budget for 2008/09 as set out in section 3.2 so that 
officers can ensure existing commitments are continued/met and begin the 
commissioning process for additional activities in consultation with local Ward 
Members as appropriate. 

 
c) Approve, subject to confirmation of availability of funding for 2008/09 and 

agreement of a Job Description, the recruitment of a temporary Community 
Facilities Development officer to work for the Area Committee, as set out in 
sections 3.2.4 and 3.2.5 

Page 12



I
n

n
e
r
 E

a
s
t 

W
e
ll

b
e
in

g
 B

u
d

g
e
t 

2
0

0
7

 /
 0

8

T
h

e
m

e
P

r
o

je
c
t

Z
-n

u
m

b
e
r

 A
c
tu

a
l 

s
p

e
n

d
 

 C
o

m
m

it
te

d
  

 E
a
r
m

a
r
k
e
d

 

B
u
d
g
e
t 

2
0
0
7
 /

 0
8

3
3
5
,0

8
0
.0

0
  

  

F
o
ru

m
 /

 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 c

o
s
ts

 e
tc

v
a
r
io

u
s

4
3
2
.0

2
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 1

,0
6
0
.0

0
 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 -

  
 

c
a
rr

y
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 0
6
/0

7
9
,6

9
5
.0

0
  

  
  

  
A

s
 p

e
r
 F

A
B

:
V

a
r
ia

n
c
e
:

S
e
a
c
ro

ft
 G

a
la

 (
£
 3

0
0
0
)

v
a
r
io

u
s

1
,6
[...]
procured 3 quotes; AJD Security Shutters & Grills having 
                     provided them with the lowest one. The shatters will significantly improve the  
                     security for the office and equipment. 
        
           3.3    Leeds City Council no longer provides specific grants to upgrade buildings used  
                    by  the voluntary sector organisations.  
 
           3.4    Evaluation of the proposed security shatters for East Leeds Health for All 
 
 

PRIORITY YES COMMENT 

Area Delivery Plan (ADP) – 
community engagement 

√ Assisting local voluntary 
sector organisation 

ADP – Community safety √ Security to office & 
equipment 

ADP – Community cohesion √ Varied client group 
engaged 

Council’s Corporate Aims (CCA) – 
safe, clean, green and well 
maintained neighbourhoods 

  

CCA – healthy, safe and successful 
children 

√ Some activities for 
children and parents 

CCA – healthy fulfilling lives at each 
stage 

√ Will increase quality of life 

Match funding   
 
   
 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 

4.1 This proposal is in line with the Council policy of support to voluntary sector.  
        The Area Committee has in the past supported renovation and improvements  
        projects  to community facilities. 

 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
             5.1     There are resource implications for the Wellbeing capital budget.   
 
 
 
 

Page 16



6.0 Recommendations 
 

6.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee receive an update on capital 
wellbeing in all three wards.  

 
6.2 It is further recommended to approve the funding of £3,100 from the 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill allocation of capital Wellbeing to fund the 
security shatters. 

 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



A
P
P
E
N

D
IX

A

Y
E
A

R
N

U
M

B
E
R

T
I
T
L
E

B
U

D
G

E
T

£
0

0
0

s
£

0
0

0
s

2
0

0
4

-0
7

0
1
8
8
1
/X

E
I/

0
0
0

T
ra

ff
ic

 I
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts
[...]
a
ll
a
m

 C
lo

s
e
 p

a
rk

in
g

7
.5

2
0

0
7

/
0

8
0
1
8
8
1
/X

E
I/

O
Z
5

S
k
e
lw

it
h
 W

a
l k

2
0
.0

2
0

0
7

/
0

8
0
1
8
8
1
/X

E
I/

O
Z
5

T
a
rn

s
id

e
 D

ri
v
e

7
.5

2
0

0
7

/
0

8
0
1
8
8
1
/X

E
I/

O
Z
6

S
e
a
c
ro

ft
 M

e
th

o
d
is

t 
C
h
u
rc

h
 H

a
ll
 i
m

p
s

1
0
.0

2
0

0
7

/
0

8
0
1
8
8
1
/X

E
I/

O
Z
9

F
a
rm

 R
o
a
d
 f

e
n
c
in

g
6
.0

1
8

6
.0

9
1

.3

N
o

te
s

*
*
 T

h
is

 s
c
h
e
m

e
 h

a
s
 £

3
.0

k
 o

f 
a
d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
fu

n
d
in

g

T
o

ta
l 
I
n

n
e
r
 b

u
d

g
e
t

(
3

y
e
a
r
s
)
 =

 £
4

4
0

.8
  
E
a
c
h

 w
a
r
d

 g
e
ts

 1
/

3
 i
e
 £

1
4

6
.9

B
u
d
g
e
t 

re
m

a
in

in
g
 2

0
0
4
-0

7
-3

9
.1

T
o

ta
l 
I
n

n
e
r
 b

u
d

g
e
t

(
4

th
y
e
a
r
)
 =

 £
1

2
5

.9
  
E
a
c
h

 w
a
r
d

 g
e
ts

 1
/

3
 i
e
 £

4
2

.0
B
u
d
g
e
t 

re
m

a
in

in
g
 2

0
0
7
/0

8
2
.9

T
O

T
A

L
 f

o
r
 E

A
C

H
 W

A
R

D
£

1
8

6
.9

0

I
C

S
 S

T
A

T
U

S
K

il
li
n

g
b

e
c
k
 &

 S
e
a
c
r
o

ft
 S

c
h

e
m

e
s

T
O

T
A

L

S
C

H
E
M

E
A

C
T
U

A
L
S

A
s
 a

t 
2
8
 J

u
n
e
 0

7

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:     30th January 2008 
 
Subject: Community Centres – Progress on a Local Pricing and Discounts Policy 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Area Committee established a time-limited working party to look at how a local 
charging and discounts policy for those Community Centres delegated to the 
Committee could be developed and operated. 
 
This report updates the Area Committee on the work undertaken so far by the 
working party. It proposes a standard price list for the use of Community Centres in 
Inner East for which it is responsible for and a system for working out discounts for 
users/usages which the Area Committee considers have community benefits. 
 
The report asks for approval to consult Forums and existing user groups on the 
attached charging and discount framework; with feedback to be considered by the 
Working Group in preparing a policy for approval in time for implementation in 
October 2008. 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to report on the work of the Inner East Community 

Centres Working Party and to ask the Committee to endorse the rationale and 
framework for pricing and discounts the group has arrived at - so that a wider 
consultation can begin with current users, local Forums and the Council’s Lettings 
Unit. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

All Inner east wards 

Originator: Anna Turner 
 
Tel:      0113 – 21 43234       

  

x 

 

x 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 x  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (Referred to in report) 
x 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



 
1.2 The results of the consultation and discussions will be brought back, via the Working 

Group, to a future meeting of the Area Committee together with a final, recommended 
charging and discounts policy and price-list for approval. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 At the meeting in October 2007, the Area Committee were presented with a discounts 

matrix to stand alongside our policy for charging for room hire at inner East 
community centres. 

 
2.2 The matrix represents the logic according to which decisions on subsidy can be 

made. It should be clear and transparent so that groups and individuals involved 
understand how the charges were arrived at.  As a reminder, the matrix is included in 
Appendix A. 

 
2.3 However, the actual room bookings and charge administration will be carried out by 

the City services Lettings Unit on behalf of all Area Management Tea
[...]
 charge of £17 and a £9 charge for use of kitchens. 
The group recommends that we continue with those charges adding the actual cost of 
caretaking and cleaning. 

  
3.1.3 The use of community centres as an office base. This issue is outside of the scope 

of the work of the group.  A formula based on the size of occupied space is being 
developed.  

 
3.1.4 The use by the youth services and user rights of further education institutions. 

This issue is currently being dealt with by the Partnership Team and will give us a city 
wide solution. 

 
3.1.5   Public consultation – timetable. The consultation with groups currently occupying 

the centres could start as soon as the Area Committee agree the charges. It would 
take form of meetings with groups looking at their individual circumstances and price 
lists being posted in all community centres. 

 
3.2 The results/impact of examining existing use of centres and charges in comparison to 

the principles agreed in the charging matrix and the clarifications listed above, are 
illustrated in appendix B. 

 
3.3 As a result of these clarifications and on applying the agreed matrix, Appendix C 

shows the proposed prices and discount rates for room hire in delegated Inner East 
community centres. 

  
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 There are no additional implications for Council policy and governance 
 
5.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
  
5.2 There may be some resource implications for the use of the Wellbeing budget 

providing assistance to groups through its existing Small Grants scheme. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Members: 
 

a) note the report and findings of the working group 
 
b) agree the attached pricing and discounts list as a basis for consultation with 

existing user groups, local Forums and Council Lettings Unit. 
 

c) Following the results of consultation, delegate the responsibility to prepare a 
final pricing and discounts policy to the Member Working Party to be presented 
to the Area Committee for approval in time for implementation in October 2008. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

DISCOUNT MATRIX – COMMUNITY CENTRE ROOM HIRE 
EAST (INNER) LEEDS 

 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 

Private 
arrangement 
 
 
 
 
 
Points: 0 
 

Statutory not 
Council 
 
 
 
 
 
Points: 1 

Council 
Departments 
 
 
 
 
 
Points: 2 
 

Voluntary 
under 
contract to 
statutory  
 
 
 
Points: 3 

Voluntary 
independent 
 
 
 
 
 
Points: 4 
 
 

Community 
& local 
voluntary 
organisation
s 
 
 
Points: 5 

 
 
 
 
 
Activity 

      

Directly 
supports 
ADP themes 

      

More than 
one 

      

Indirectly 
supports 
ADP themes 

      

More than 
one 

      

Supports 
Council’s 
corporate 
aims 

      

Supports 
locally 
identified 
need 

      

Page 29



Benefits 
community 
as a whole 

      

Brings 
additional 
services / 
benefits into 
the area 

      

Benefits 
specifically 
identified 
priority 
groups 

      

 
Notes on the use of the Scoring Matrix: 
 

1. Decide the type of organisation applying for community centre 
accommodation 

2. Tick the appropriate boxes. Information below is provided in order to help you 
answer some of the questions. 

3. Add the number of ticks and the number of points awarded to each type of 
organisation. 

4.  Max number of points = 14 
           Min number of points = 0 
           Suggested, that scores of 10 – 14 get 100% subsidy 

                                                 6 –  9  get 75% subsidy 
                                                  3 – 5 get 50% subsidy 
                                                  0 – 3 get no subsidy  
 

Area Delivery Plan Themes: 

• Young people 

• Community safety 

• Environment 

• Community engagement 

• Community Cohesion 
 

Council’s Corporate Aims: 

• All neighbourhoods are safe, clean, green and well maintained 

• All c
[...]
ge 64



Wykebeck Day Centre, Wykebeck Valley Road, Leeds, LS9 6NR 
   
 
 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Wellbeing (Revenue) Budget - 2007/08 Outturn and Plans for 2008/09
	WellbeingRevAppA - Dec 07

	9 Wellbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal
	AppACap info B'toftsJan 2008
	AppBCap info by ward Jan 2008
	AppBCap(2) info by ward Jan 2008

	10 Community Centres - Progress on a Local Pricing and Discounts Policy
	com. centres App A
	com. centres Report - Appendix B and C

	11 Community Consultative Forums
	forumB'toftsA
	forumR.HillB
	forumK&S.appC
	forumHarehillsD
	forumGiptonE

	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2008 

 

EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors A Hussain, A Taylor, R Brett, 
R Harington, D Hollingsworth, R Pryke and 
V Morgan 

 
 
 

62 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Pryke declared a personal and prejudicial interest on Item 67, 
Welbbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal due to his position on the 
management committee of East Leeds Health for All.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion and voting on this item.  (Minute no. 67 refers). 
 

63 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Graham Hyde. 
 

64 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

65 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2007, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

66 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute no. 54 – North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
A question was asked as to whether there had been an indication of the 
frequency of police attendance at Area Committee meetings.  It was reported 
that there was an indication that there would be police attendance for any 
relevant items and where Members had requested attendance for specific 
issues.  It was suggested that a police representative be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss issues in Burmantofts and Richmond Hill following the 
changes to policing in the area. 
 

67 Wellbeing (Revenue) Budget - 2007/08 Outturn and Plans for 2008/09  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2008 

 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the 
Area Committee with a projected outturn for the 2007/08 Wellbeing (Revenue) 
Budget.  It also sought approval to pre-allocate the anticipated Wellbeing 
Budget for 2008/09 into known workstream priorities and existing contractual 
commitments and to employ a temporary officer to develop the new 
community centre portfolio for the Area Committee. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report which detailed 
current spending of the Wellbeing (Revenue) Budget.  It was reported that the 
budget for 2008/09 had been based on an assumption that similar funding 
would be received and this would allow the continuation of existing 
commitments. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Costs of monitoring CCTV – not all Cameras were under the Area 
Committee’s control.  It was reported that some of the cameras that 
had been commissioned by the Area Committee were now in the third 
year of a 5 year contract.  A review would be taken before the end of 
the contract. 

• The role of the Building Family Wealth workers. 

• Neighbourhood Wardens. 

• Consultation and community involvement with the EASEL project – it 
was felt that there should be increased community participation on the 
Easel Project.  Members were informed that a report was due to be 
considered at a future meeting of the Area Committee.. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the projected spend of Wellbeing (Revenue) Budget available in 
 2007/08 be noted. 
 
(2) That subject to confirmation of availability of funding, the pre-allocation 
 of the anticipated Wellbeing Budget for 2008/09 as set out in section 
 3.2 so that officers can ensure existing commitments are 
 continued/met and begin the commissioning process for additional 
 activities in consultation with local Ward Members as appropriate be 
 approved. 
 
(3) That subject to confirmation of availability of funding for 2008/09 and 
 agreement of a Job Description, the recruitment of a temporary 
 Community Facilities Development Officer to work for the Area 
 Committee, as set out in sections 3.2.4 and 3.2.5 be approved. 
 

68 Wellbeing Capital Update and Scheme Proposal  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report t which 
updated the Area Committee on the capital wellbeing spend in all three wards.  
It also sought approval from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Capital 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2008 

 

Wellbeing budget for security roller shutters at the East Leeds Health for All 
premises on Cromwell Street. 
 
RESOLVED - That funding of £3,100 from the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
allocation of Capital Wellbeing to fund the security shutters for East Leeds 
Health for All be approved. 
 

69 Community Centres - Progress on a Local Pricing and Discounts Policy  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated the Area Committee on the work undertaken by the Inner East 
Community Centres Working Party.  It proposed a standard price list for the 
use of Community Centres and a system of working out discounts for users 
which the Area Committee considered to give community benefits. 
 
Members attention was brought to the report’s appendices which detailed 
A discount pricing matrix, current hire arrangements and a schedule of 
charges and discounts.  Following concern regarding the complexity of the 
pricing matrix, it was reported, that at this stage, it was still open to further 
consultation. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Weddings – Concern was expressed over the high charges for 
wedding parties.  It was reported that these were due to high cleaning 
and repair costs.  It was suggested that a non refundable deposit could 
be placed in case of damage or high cleaning costs incurred. 

• The cost of raising invoices – concern was expressed that for some of 
the smaller charges, it would cost more to raise an invoice than would 
be collected. 

• Use of facilities by the Youth Service. 

• Use of office space at Community Centres. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report and findings of the Working Group be noted. 
 
(2) That the attached pricing and discounts list as a basis for consultation 
 with existing user groups, local Forums and Council Lettings Unit be 
 agreed. 
 
(3) That following the results of consultation, the responsibility to prepare a 
 final pricing and discounts policy be delegated to the Member Working 
 Party to be presented to the Area Committee for approval in time for 
 implementation in October 2008. 
 

70 Community Consultative Forums  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
provided the Area Committee with the minutes from the last cycle of 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2008 

 

Community Consultative Forums.  The report also provided an update on 
elections at Forums to select representatives to be nominated as Co-opted 
Members on the Area Committee for the 2008/09 Municipal Year. 
 
It was reported that the elections for the Forum representatives to be 
nominated as Co-opted Members on the Area Committee had been arranged 
in an attempt to ensure that all Co-opted Member positions on the Area 
Committee could be confirmed at the first meeting of the next Municipal Year.  
Members also discussed the regularity of Forum meetings and the EASEL 
consultation groups. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the minutes provided for each Forum meeting be noted. 
 
(2) That progress at each forum on agreeing co-optee nominations for the 
 following Municipal Year be noted. 
 

71 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 12 March 2008 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 


